

---

C.A. No. 24-0682

---

IN THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE TWELFTH CIRCUIT

---

**STOP COAL COMBUSTION**

**RESIDUAL ASH PONDS,**

*Appellant,*

**-v.-**

C.A. No. 24-0682

**COMMONWEALTH**

**GENERATING COMPANY,**

*Appellee.*

---

*On appeal from the United States District Court for the District  
For the Middle District of Vandalia*

---

**BRIEF FOR APPELLANTS**

---

**TEAM 8**

*Attorneys for Appellants*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	5
ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITIES.....	7
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	7
I. COMGEN’S DELIBERATE CONCEALMENT OF PERFLUOROOCTANE SULFONATE AND PERFLUOROBUTANE SULFONATE DISCHARGES DURING THE NPDES PERMITTING PROCESS CONSTITUTES A MATERIAL MISREPRESENTATION THAT INVALIDATES THE PERMIT SHIELD DEFENSE UNDER 33 U.S.C. § 1342(K) OF THE CLEAN WATER ACT .....	8
A. The Clean Water Act’s plain language requirement that “any” pollutant be disclosed during the permitting process directly contravenes the <i>Atlantic             States</i> ruling’s narrower interpretation of the disclosure mandate.....	9
B. ComGen’s failure to satisfy statutory disclosure requirements precludes invocation of the Clean Water Act’s permit shield defense, as the defense demands strict adherence to all mandatory disclosure obligations.....	11
II. <i>PINEY RUN</i> ’S FOCUS ON FACTUAL COMPLIANCE REMAINS THE APPROPRIATE FRAMEWORK FOR EVALUATING PERMIT SHIELD CLAIMS AFTER <i>LOPER BRIGHT</i> .....	14
A. ComGen’s Intentional Concealment of Known PFAS Discharges Violates The Clean Water Act Even After <i>Loper Bright</i> Because <i>Piney Run</i> ’s Framework Relies on Statutory Interpretation And Factual Analysis Rather Than Agency Deference .....	16
B. <i>Skidmore</i> Deference Remains Vital Framework for Judicial Review of EPA’s PFAS Expertise Post- <i>Loper Bright</i> , Compelling Preservation of <i>Piney Run</i> ’s Permit Shield Analysis .....	18

III. SCCRAP HAS STANDING TO CHALLENGE COMGEN’S COAL ASH CLOSURE PLAN FOR THE LITTLE GREEN RUN IMPOUNDMENT .....	20
A. SCCRAP Members Have Individual Standing Because They Have Demonstrated Concrete Injuries from ComGen’s Documented PFAS and Heavy Metal Discharges into the Vandalia River System, Which Have Directly Impaired Their Recreational Activities and Property Interests in Ways That Court-Ordered Relief Would Meaningfully Address .....	21
B. SCCRAP’s Mission to Protect Water Resources from Coal Ash Contamination Is Directly Germane to The Environmental Interests It Seeks To Vindicate Through This Litigation.....	23
C. SCCRAP’s Request for Prospective Injunctive Relief to Remedy Environmental Violations Eliminates Any Need for Individual Member Participation .....	25
IV. COMGEN’S CONTAMINATED COAL ASH IMPOUNDMENT PRESENTS AN IMMINENT AND SUBSTANTIAL THREAT TO GROUNDWATER AND SURFACE WATERS THROUGH DOCUMENTED ARSENIC AND CADMIUM LEACHING THAT REQUIRES RCRA PROTECTION INDEPENDENT OF CURRENT HUMAN EXPOSURE .....	26
A. The Resource Conservation and Recovery Act’s Plain Language and Congressional Intent Establish Independent Environmental Protection Absent Human Exposure .....	27
B. The District Court’s Misplaced Reliance on <i>Tri-Reality Co. v. Ursinus College</i> Improperly Restricts RCRA’s Citizen Suit Provision By Requiring Proof of Active Harm Rather Than Risk a Future Environmental Endangerment .....	27
CONCLUSION.....	30
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	31

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

*Page(s)*

**CASES:**

*Atl. States Legal Foundation v. Eastman Kodak Co.*,  
12 F.3d 353 (2d Cir. 1993).....6, 9, 11, 13

*Burlington N. & Santa Fe Ry. v. Grant*,  
505 F.3d 1013 (10th Cir. 2007) .....28

*Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.*,  
567 U.S. 142 (2012).....18

*Coal. for Competitive Electricity v. Zibelman*,  
906 F.3d 41 (2d Cir. 2018).....7

*Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Env'tl. Servs. (TOC), Inc.*,  
528 U.S. 167 (2000).....20, 22, 24

*Int'l Union v. Brock*,  
477 U.S. 274 (1986).....21

*Interfaith Cmty. Org. v. Honeywell Int'l, Inc.*,  
399 F.3d 248 (3d Cir. 2005).....26, 28, 29

*Loper Bright Enterprises v. Raimondo*,  
603 U.S. 369 (2024).....16, 17

*Lopez v. Garland*,  
116 F.4th 1032 (9th Cir. 2024) .....18

*Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife*,  
504 U.S. 555 (1992).....22

*Nat'l Cotton Council of Am. V. United States EPA*,  
553 F.3d 927 (6th Cir. 2009) .....9

*Natural Res. Def. Council v. Watkins*,  
954 F.2d 974 (4th Cir. 1992) .....23

*Piney Run Pres. Association v. County Commissioners*,  
268 F.3d 255 (4th Cir. 2001) .....8, 12, 14, 17

<i>Rorie v. McDonough</i> , 37 Vet. App. 430 (2024) .....	16
<i>S. Appalachian Mountain Stewards v. A &amp; G Coal Corp.</i> , 758 F.3d 560 (4th Cir. 2014) .....	12, 13
<i>Sierra Club v. Morton</i> , 405 U.S. 727, 739 (1972).....	20, 25
<i>Sierra Club, Lone Star Chapter v. Cedar Point Oil Co.</i> , 73 F.3d 546 (5th Cir. 1996) .....	21, 23
<i>Skidmore v. Swift &amp; Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944).....	18, 19
<i>Tennessee v. Becerra</i> , 117 F.4th 348 (6th Cir. 2024) .....	17
<i>Tri-Realty Co. v. Ursinus Coll.</i> , 124 F. Supp. 3d 418 (E.D. Pa. 2015) .....	29
<i>United States v. Plaza Health Labs.</i> , 3 F.3d 643 (2d Cir. 1993).....	10
<i>United States v. SCRAP</i> , 412 U.S. 669 (1973).....	6
<b>STATUTORY PROVISIONS:</b>	
33 U.S.C. § 1251(a) .....	9, 12
33 U.S.C. § 1311(a) .....	8
33 U.S.C. § 1362(6) .....	9
33 U.S.C. § 1362(12) .....	9
42 U.S.C. § 6972(a)(1)(B) .....	23
<b>ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS:</b>	
40 C.F.R. § 122.64(a)(2).....	12
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....	7

**LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS:**

S. Rep. No. 92-414 (1971) .....10

**OTHER SOURCES:**

American Cancer Society,  
*Teflon and Perfluorooctanoic Acid (PFOA)* (last visited Jan. 17, 2025),  
<https://www.cancer.org/cancer/risk-prevention/chemicals/teflon-and-perfluorooctanoic-acid-pfoa.html> .....10, 14

*U.S. Env'tl. Prot. Agency*,  
PFAS Strategic Roadmap:  
EPA's Commitments to Action 2021–2024 (Oct. 2021),  
[https://www.epa.gov/system/files/documents/2021-10/pfas-roadmap\\_final-508.pdf](https://www.epa.gov/system/files/documents/2021-10/pfas-roadmap_final-508.pdf).....14, 15, 18, 19
